Case 15-1967, Document 88, 01/04/2016, 1674996, Page1 of 21

15-1967

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, 14 MC 1412,

Petitioner-Appellee,

—against—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

JOEL B. RUDIN
Vice Chair, *Amicus Curiae*Committee, National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B. RUDIN, P.C.
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 752-7600

HARRY SANDICK JOSHUA A. GOLDBERG JUVARIA S. KHAN PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 (212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION TO GRANT DOE'S MOTION FOR EXPUNGEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Appellate Courts Have Applied The Abuse-of-Discretion Standard of Review When Reviewing Sentencing and Post- Sentencing Proceedings	6
II. This Court Should Apply The Abuse of Discretion Standard With Appropriate Deference.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Webster</i> , 742 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1984)11
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007)passim
Jane Doe v. United States, 1:14-MC-1412 (JG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66672 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2015)4, 5, 14
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)1
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)1
Stephenson v. United States, No. 10-MC-712 (RJD), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137740 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2015)
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)2
<i>United States v. Black Bear</i> , 542 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 2008)9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)2
<i>United States v. Chaklader</i> , 232 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)
United States v. Collins, 665 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2012)1
<i>United States v. Gammarano</i> , 321 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2003)10, 11

United States v. Gomelskaya, Nos. 10-CR-460, 14-MC-1170 (SJ), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109653 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2015)
<i>United States v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 720 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1983)11
United States v. Ismail, 219 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2000)
United States v. Lowe, 632 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2011)10
<i>United States v. Mathis-Gardner</i> , 783 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10
United States v. Metzener, 584 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2009)9, 10
United States v. Padgett, 788 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2015)9
United States v. Schnitzer, 567 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1977)11
United States v. Schonsky, No. 05-CR-332 (JG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66656 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2015)
United States v. Stein, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)1
United States v. Stults, 575 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2009)
United States v. Watson, 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009)
<i>United States v. Wiltshire</i> , 772 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 2014)9

Other Authorities

2d Cir. R. 29.1(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
